Income Tax and Social Contribution 124,285   -   124,285   -

Judicial Deposits 32,423   30,300   32,617   32,257

Other Assets 439   498   439   498

416,157   281,147   413,509   353,093

Investments 31,184   513,233   31,184   25,629

Property, plant and equipment 5,288,550   4,004,469   5,289,894   4,492,462

Intangible Assets 473,942   489,557   473,942   489,639

TOTAL LONG-TERM ASSETS 6,209,833   5,288,406   6,208,529   5,360,823

TOTAL ASSETS 8,691,883   7,380,892   8,691,525   7,755,590

CPC 19 Pro-forma

 32

   EARNINGS – 4Q17 – JUNE 26, 2017

BALANCE SHEET (LIABILITIES)

SÃO MARTINHO S.A. CONSOLIDATED- LIABILITIES

R$ Thousand

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY mar/17 mar/16 mar/17 mar/16

SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES

Borrowings 1,499,583   670,559   1,499,649   776,532

Derivative Financial Instruments 76,097   196,664   76,097   197,238

Trade Payables 138,923   113,907   138,939   137,711

Payables to Copersucar 8,583   21,875   9,094   23,188

Salaries and Social Contributions 121,664   98,231   121,776   110,252

Taxes Payable 20,478   15,570   20,481   19,615

Income Tax and Social Contribution 4,471   916   4,471   916

Dividends Payable 74,243   53,164   74,243   53,164

Advances from Customers 4,174   1,298   4,174   1,606

Aquisition of Investment 11,958   17,937   11,958   17,937

Other Liabilities 28,659   26,591   28,751   32,099

TOTAL SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES 1,988,833   1,216,712   1,989,633   1,370,258

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Borrowings 2,219,477   2,836,628   2,219,594   3,048,948

Derivative Financial Instruments 5   65,625   5   65,625

Payables to Copersucar 237,602   237,166   248,360   247,862

Taxes Payable in Installments 14,614   15,419   14,614   17,878

Deferred Income Tax and Social Contribution 663,143   230,173   663,337   232,104

Provision for Contingencies 101,715   60,643   102,532   64,383

Aquisition of Investment 50,130   61,750   50,130   61,750

Other Liabilities 13,044   10,179   -   185

TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 3,299,730   3,517,583   3,298,572   3,738,735

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share Capital 1,494,334   931,340   1,494,334   931,340

Reducing Capital (55,662)   -   (55,662)   -

Capital Reserves 10,057   10,531   10,057   10,531

Treasury Shares (92,134)   (26,613)   (92,134)   (26,613)

Stock options granted 8,284   4,753   8,284   4,753

Adjustments to Book Value 1,432,243   1,295,698   1,432,243   1,295,698

Profit Reserves 606,198   432,656   606,198   432,656

Retained Earnings -   (1,768)   -   (1,768)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 3,403,320   2,646,597   3,403,320   2,646,597

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 8,691,883   7,380,892   8,691,525   7,755,590

CPC 19 Pro-forma

 33

   EARNINGS – 4Q17 – JUNE 26, 2017

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW

SÃO MARTINHO S.A. 12M17 12M16 12M17 12M16

R$ Thousand

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

 Net Income in the period 283,867   206,946   283,867   206,946

 Adjustments

Depreciation and amortization 230,736   224,429   266,148   260,328

 Harvested biological assets (depreciation) 401,134   381,517   471,763   471,659

 Variation in fair value of biological assets 25,456   (49,248)   24,207   (55,960)

 Amortization of intangible assets 8,311   9,937   8,311   9,937

 Equity Income (87,365)   (74,250)   (606)   (456)

 Interest, monetary and foreign exchange variations, net (3,241)   (3,531)   (3,454)   (3,531)

 Negative goodwill in investment in jion venture (142,582)   -   (142,582)   -

 Result of investment and property, plant and equipment disposals 2,825   1,455   3,084   1,595

 Interest, monetary and foreign exchange variations, net 176,716   318,273   177,175   349,280

 Derivatives Financial Instruments 230,637   144,307   234,834   151,328